


Member Petition in this affidavit. Where I depose that specific facts in the Member

Petition are true, [ have personal knowledge of those facts.
4, The matters in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Member Petition are true.

5. With regards to paragraph 1 of the Member Petition, according the the Kwantlen website
there are approximately 17,000 students at Kwantlen. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “A” to my affidavit is a printout of information posted on the Kwantlen website.
All Kwantlen students are required to pay KSA fees, which fees result in the operating
revenues of the KSA, Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” to my affidavit are the
2005 Audited Financial Statements of the KSA and the 2006 Budget as provided at the
purported 2006 Annual General Meeting.

6. With regards to paragraph 3 of the Member Petition, I was one of the Council members
appointed by the Court Appointment. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” to my
affidavit is a copy of the Reasons for Judgment pronounced by Mr. Justice Maczko on
May 12, 2005. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “D” to my affidavit is a copy of
the KSA Chief Returning Officer’s Report for the 2005 KSA General Election. The
following people were appointed as voting members of Council by the Court
Appointment:

(a) Aaron Takhar (RAF Party), Director of Finance (Executive);

(b)  Jatinder (Joey) Atwal (RAF Party), Director of Events (Executive);

(c) Mathew (Mat) Huff (RAF Party), Director of Operations (Executive);

(d) Jaivin Khatri (RAF Party), Director of External Affairs (Executive);

(e) Mariana Nakhla (RAF Party), Director of Academic Affairs (Executive);
(H Statford Richter (Independent), Langley Campus Council Director;

(g0  Laura Anderson (Independent), Langley Campus Council Representative;
(h) Sabrina Dhami (RAF Party), Langley Campus Council Representative;

(i) Arka Movsessian (CSI Party), Newton Campus Council Director;
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M Tapinder Tiwana (RAF Party), Newton Campus Council Representative;
(k)  Nina Atwal (RAF Party), Newton Campus Council Representative;
(1)) Steven Lee (CSI Party), Richmond Campus Council Director;
(m) Kayce Hopwood (CSI Party), Richmond Campus Council Representative;
(n) Harvey Mann (RAF Party), Richmond Campus Council Representative;
(0)  Johnny Woo (CSI Paﬁy), Richmond Campus Council Representative;
(p) Manny Dhaliwal (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Director;
Q) Raman Mann (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative;
(r) Amrita Singh (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative;
(s) Satinder Sandhu (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative; and
(t) Kyle Sanker (Progressive Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative.
7. By December 31, 2005, the RAF-dominated Council had purported to remove the seven
(7) voting members of Council whose names appear in bold in paragraph 6 above from

office (Mat Huff, Mariana Nakhla, Laura Anderson, Steve Lee, Kayce Hopwood, Manny
Dhaliwal and Kyle Sanker).

Conduct of Council Meetings

8. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “E” to my affidavit is a copy of the Constitution
of the KSA that I created as a consolidation of the amendments on file with the Registrar
of Companies (the records of the Registrar of Companies with regards to the Constitution

are also included in Exhibit E).

9. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “F” to my affidavit is a copy of the Bylaws of the
KSA as adopted on February 8, 2000 (the “Bylaws™) on file with the Registrar of
Companies. These are the Bylaws as they existed prior to the purported Special General
Meeting of September 29, 2005.
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10.  Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “G” to my affidavit is a copy of the Regulations
of the KSA that I created as a consolidation of all amendments passed pursuant to the
Bylaws (the “Regulations”) up until the amendments adopted by Council on November
18, 2005.

11.  Contrary to the practice in previous years and contrary to Article 13(3)(ii) and (iii) of the
Bylaws and Section II, Article 3(3)(ii), (iv) and Article 8(10) of the Regulations, there
were systematic problems with the notice and distribution of agendas and other materials
in advance of Council Meetings for meetings of Council between May 13, 2005 and
October 28, 2005. In particular, contrary to the practice in previous years, members of
the Executive rarely, if ever, provided written reports of their activities. I detailed my
concerns in a complaint to the KSA Ombudsperson dated October 31, 2005, a copy of
which I have attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “H” to my affidavit (see particularly
pages 14 to 21 and pages 26 to 29 of Exhibit H). The facts in Exhibit H are true.

12.  In addition, contrary to the practice in previous years and Article 13(3)(iii) of the Bylaws
and Section II, Articles 3(3)(iv) and 8(10) of the Regulations, limited minutes of Council
Meetings were taken between May 13, 2005 and October 28, 2005, Minutes were not
circulated to members of Council for review within five (5) days following a meeting of
Council and minutes were not posted within 15 days of Council approving such minutes.
In fact, no minutes of Council Meetings held during this period were ever presented to
Council for adoption. As a result, minutes of the Council Meetings mentioned in the
Member Petition are not available and any minutes purported to have been prepared are

neither official nor, in many cases, accurate.

13. Contrary to the practice in previous years and Article 10(2)(ix) of the Bylaws, minutes of

Executive meetings were never brought to Council for review or approval.

14, 1 have read paragraphs 4(b), (d), (¢) and (f) of the Member Petition, I was present at the
Council Meetings discussed in those paragraphs and can confirm that all of those facts
are true. With regards to paragraph 4(a) of the Member Petition, I was at the meeting of
May 13, 2005 but I do not recall whether the motion contained in paragraph 4(a) was
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passed, although I do remember it being discussed, and the Executive has subsequently

acted as if it has the powers purportedly transferred in that resolution.

15.  With regards to paragraph 4(c) of the Member Petition, I was not present at the June 6,
2005 Executive meeting, but I was present at the July 22, 2005 Council Meeting at which
Aaron Takhar was confronted with the rumours of the Executive salary increase, which
was confirmed by examination of the minutes of the Executive meeting held on June 6,
2005.

16.  With regards to paragraph 4(d) of the Member Petition, I can confirm that-the effect of
the purported removal of Ms, Hopwood and Mr. Sanker was to provide the RAF Party
with a greater than 2/3 majority of the voting seats on Council: following the purported
removals, 13 of the remaining 18 voting positions on Council wereloccupied by members
of the RAF Party.

17.  With regards to paragraph 4(f) of the Member Petition, I was present on August 19, 2005
when the RAF-dominated Council purported to pass a motion delegating all of Council’s
spending authority to the Executive. In the discussion on the motion, I specifically
advised Council that, in my view, the Bylaws did not permit Council to delegate its

responsibility for the finances of the KSA.
September 29, 2005 Special General Meeting
18. I have read paragraphs 5, 6(b) and 7 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

19. With regards to paragraph 5 of the Member Petition, I was present at the August 19, 2005
Council Meeting at which the motion was passed to set the September SGM. The sole
expressed purpose for which the September SGM was to be convened was to amend the
Bylaws; there was never any discussion about a motion to expel members. In the course
of discussion of the motion, the Executive expressed an intention to solicit input from
members of Council as to the proposed amendments to the Bylaws. Such input was

never solicited.
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20.

21

23.

24.

With regards to paragraphs 6(a) and (¢) of the Member Petition, I was only present on the
Richmond and Surrey Campuses during the relevant time, and so I can only verify those
facts to the extent that they pertain to the Richmond and Surrey Campuses. 1 saw no
more than 10 or 15 posters on those campuses advertising the Special General Meeting.
Attached as Exhibit “I” to my affidavit is a copy of the only type of poster that I saw on
the Richmond Campus. Contrary to the Society Act and Article 3(9) of the Bylaws, this
poster makes no mention of the proposed expulsion of four members of the KSA, and
only mentions the proposed amendments to the Bylaws in very small print. Wherever |
saw these posters, they were quickly overtaken by the mass of postings for, for example,

books for sale, that are typical of the first few weeks of a school term.

Attached as Exhibit “J” to my affidavit is a photograph of a type of poster posted in
limited quantities on the Surrey Campus regarding the September SGM. The actual
poster measures 72 cm x 55 cm. Contrary to Article 3(8) of the Bylaws, the Exhibit J
poster makes no mention of the special business to be conducted at the September SGM,
namely the amendment of the Bylaws and the expulsion of the four students from the

KSA. Talso saw a handful of Exhibit I posters on the Surrey campus.

The total number of posters on each campus was significantly fewer than the twenty-five
(25) required by Article 3(7)(i) of the Bylaws.

The facts detailed in paragraph 6(b) of the Member Petition are true. With regards to
paragraph 6(b), at the time of the September SGM, the Kwantlen Chronicle and the KSA
website were the only campus media recognized for the purpose of Article 3(7)(ii) of the
Bylaws. No advertisement appeared in any issue of the Kwantlen Chronicle prior to
September 29, 2005. 1 frequently checked the KSA website during the days leading up to
the September SGM and never saw anything regarding the proposed amendments to the
Bylaws, or any resolutions to be tabled at the September SGM. In fact, my recollection is
that the KSA website was down for the entire month of September up until the day before
the September SGM.

I have read paragraphs 7(a), and (c) to (k) of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

With regards to paragraph 7(a)(i) of the Member Petition, I have no direct knowledge of
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26.

28.

29.

the facts in that paragraph other than the fact that Council approval was never sought for
the disbursement of the funds for the prize draw held at the September SGM. 1 have no
direct knowledge of the facts in paragraphs 7(a)(ii) and (iii) of the Member Petition.

Prior to entering the room in which the September SGM was held, I was asked to sign in
to the September SGM. 1 was not asked for any identification or proof that I was a
student or member of the KSA, nor was I provided with any written information
materials whatsoever. 1 finally obtained a copy of “Bill RAF2K5” from another student
in the room in which the September SGM was held. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “K” to my affidavit is a copy of Bill RAF2KS. The handwritten notes on Bill
RAF2KS are mine.

The first that I was aware of the proposed resolution to expel me from membership of the
KSA was upon reviewing Bill RAF2KS, shortly after I entered the room in which the
September SGM was held on September 29, 2005.

Contrary to Article 2(9) of the Bylaws, I have never been made aware of any reasons for
my purported expulsion from membership and I was never given an opportunity to speak
on the subject of the purported resolution, which, to the best of my knowledge, was never
tabled at the September SGM. To the best of my knowledge, no vote whatsoever was
taken on any motion at the September SGM.

At the conclusion of the September SGM, | was under the impression that no vote had
been held on either of the resolutions contained in Bill RAF2KS, and specifically, that no
amended Bylaws had been passed and no students expelled from membership in the
KSA.

Paragraph 7(g) of the Member Petition is true and accords with my recollection of the
proceedings. The September SGM was chaired by Aaron Takhar, Chairperson of the
Executive and de facto head of the RAF Party. When hands were raised at the conclusion
of Mr. Takhar’s remarks (“Can we have [Mr. Takhar raised his arm] in favour of the

motion so we can get straight to the prizes, iPods, DVDs, a trip to Mexico?), there were,
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30.

31

in my estimation, no more than 20 people who raised their hands. Mr. Takhar then

immediately began the draw for prizes.

I have read paragraph 7(k) of the Member Petition and those facts are true. I have
reviewed the complete file of the Registrar of Companies and the resolution to expel the

Four Members has never been filed with the Registrar of Companies.

I have read paragraph 8 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Attached hereto
and marked as Exhibit “L” to my affidavit is a copy of the Illegal Bylaws as registered

with the Registrar of Companies.

FEvents Subsequent to the September SGM

32.

33.

34

I was present at a meeting of Council held on October 14, 2005. At that Council
Meeting, Aaron Takhar was confronted with information that he had sent an email to
RAF party members offering a television as a prize for bringing the most people to the
September SGM. Mr., Takhar flatly denied this allegation until confronted by Harjit
Basra, a Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member, advised Council that she had received
a copy of the email. Ms. Basra then printed off a copy of the email and circulated it at the
Council Meeting on October 14, 2005. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “M” to

my affidavit is a copy of the email circulated by Ms. Basra.

In the course of that Council Meeting, Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member Amar
Sandhu also indicated that the person who had won the grand prize at the September
SGM was an old friend of Aaron Takhar’s and that it was planned in advance that he
would win the prize. Mr. Sandhu then tried to move to have the General Manager’s
powers transferred from the Executive to Council. The meeting then recessed and upon
Council’s return to order, a motion was passed appointing another RAF member, Pavan
Bassi, as the interim General Manager. Despite my purported expulsion from
membership in the KSA, I was permitted to vote at the October 14, 2005 meeting of

Council.

As a result of the September SGM, I filed four (4) complaints with the KSA
Ombudsperson, Paul Browning. With regards to paragraph 8 of the Member Petition,
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attached hereto and marked as Exhibits “N”, “O” and P to my affidavit are copies of Mr.
Browning’s final reports dated October 28, 2005, June 14, 2006 and July 16, 2006
respectively. In these reports, the Ombudsperson found that the September SGM was
improperly called and conducted, the motion to amend the Bylaws was invalid and the

expulsion of the Four Members from the KSA was improper.
35. I have read paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Member Petition, and those facts are true.

36. I was present at the meeting of Council held on October 28, 2005 at which the Report of
the KSA Ombudsperson dated October 28, 2005 (Exhibit N) was read out. Also read out
at that meeting was a letter from legal counsel to the KSA, Donald Crane, that gave a

legal opinion that a resolution to remove a director becomes effective immediately.

37.  Following the release of the Report of the KSA Ombudsperson dated June 14, 2006
(Exhibit O), T received a letter from current President of the KSA, Danish Butt,
confirming that, in his view, I am no longer a member of the KSA. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “Q” to my affidavit is a copy of the letter received from Mr. Butt.
While this letter was dated June 7, 2006, it appears to have been mailed on June 16, 2006,

and was received on June 19, 2006

38.  With regards to paragraph 9 of the Member Petition, I was present at the October 28,
2005 Council Meeting. There was a discussion about the validity of the resolutions
purportedly passed at the September SGM. Aaron Takhar advised that, as Chair of the
September SGM, he ruled that the proceedings had been in order and the motions to
amend the Bylaws and expel the four members had passed. Mr. Takhar went on to state
that if anyone wanted to challenge the results of the September SGM, he or she would
have to go to Court because Council could not overrule a vote of the membership at a
General Meeting. Mr. Takhar advised that he would use the sign-in sheets that ail
members were required to complete upon entry into the room where the September SGM
took place as proof that the people listed on those sheets had voted in favour of the
motions. Council member Robert Kovacic then confronted Mr. Takhar and advised that

Mr. Takhar had lied to him and had told him [Mr. Kovacic] at the September SGM that

SODMAVPCDOCS\HTEN 1442200 -9-



39.

4).

41.

signing the sign-in sheet would not be an indication that the person listed had voted in

favour of the motions. Mr. Takhar admitted that he had lied to Mr. Kovacic.

By virtue of our purported expulsion from the KSA, neither I nor fellow Council member
Laura Anderson was permitted to vote on the motion to accept the October 28, 2005
Ombudsperson Report, which motion was defeated by the RAF-dominated Council.

From that day on, we were deemed to have been removed as members of Council.

I have read paragraph 11 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. I was present at
the Council Meeting on November 18, 2005 and can confirm that the events as described

took place.

[ have no direct knowledge of the facts in paragraph 12 of the Member Petition, as [ was
not present for the Council Meeting held on December 2, 2005.

January 2006 General Election and Referendum

42.

43.

44.

I have read paragraph 13 of the Member Petition and my knowledge of those facts is as
follows. [ was present at the Council Meeting on October 14, 2005 when Council was
advised of Mr. Randhawa’s appointment as Chief Returning Officer (CRO). The
unilateral appointment of the CRO by Mr. Takhar, who was Chairperson of the Executive
and de facto head of the RAF Party, violated Section X, Article 1(1) and (2) of the
Regulations, which requires that Council appoint the CRO.

[ was the CRO of the KSA from 2001 to 2003 and my recollection is that I eamned, on
average, approximately $2,500.00 per election that I conducted for the KSA.

I have read paragraph 14 of the Member Petition and my knowledge of those facts is as
follows. I was present at the November 18, 2006 Council Meeting and can confirm that
the Regulations as they pertain to Electoral Procedures (Section X) were amended at that
Council Meeting. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “R” to my affidavit is a copy of
the proposed amendments distributed at the November 18, 2005 Council Meeting. The

handwriting on Exhibit R is mine, and my recollection is that the handwritten changes
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45.

46.

47,

48,

49.

noted were incorporated into the amendments that were ultimately passed by Council on
November 18, 2005.

I was not present at the January 6, 2006 Council Meeting at which further amendments
were made to Section X of the Regulations, but any changes made after December 31,
2005 would violate Article 8(10) of the Bylaws. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit
“S” o my affidavit is a copy of the KSA Regulations as they appeared on the KSA
website on January 30, 2006 (the “Illegal Regulations™).

I have read paragraphs 15 and 16 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “T” to my affidavit is a copy of an email sent by
Aaron Takhar to the CRO, Amar Randhawa, dated January 11, 2006.

I have read paragraph 17 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. As I had not, in
fact, been expelled from membership at the September SGM and was, at all material
times, a fee-paying student of Kwantlen (including the payment of KSA fees) and thereby
a member of the KSA, the CRO violated Article 1(1) of the Bylaws when he prevehted
me from running in the General Election. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “U” to
my affidavit is a copy of my Kwantlen Account Summary printed January 15, 2006,
indicating that I had paid all KSA fees and levies and was a registered student at
Kwantlen. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “V” to my affidavit is a copy of an
email from the CRO, Amar Randhawa, to me dated January 15, 2006 advising that he
would not accept my nomination. I have never seen the minutes of the September SGM

referred to by Mr. Randhawa in this email.

1 have read paragraphs 18(a), (c), (e}, (h), (i), (3), (k) and (m) of the Member Petition and

those facts are true.

With regards to paragraph 18(b) of the Member Petition, attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “W” to my affidavit is a copy of an email that I received from the CRO, Amar
Randhawa, detailing the spending limit for the January 2006 General Election. Cbntrary
to the CRO’s claims, the spending limit was not set out in the Iilegal Regulations.

Section X, Article 5(6)(i) of the Illegal Regulations requires that, by January 1 of each
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50.

51.

53.

year, the Elections Committee set an upper limit for campaign expenses. | have never
seen a received a copy of the minutes of the alleged Elections Committee meeting at
which the spending limit was set, despite my specifically asking for it and the CRO
specifically promising to send it to me in Exhibit W. To the best of my knowledge, the
Elections Committee had not been appointed by December 31, 2005.

The only minutes for meetings of the alleged Elections Committee that have ever been
made available to the membership are attached hereto and marked as Exhibits “X”, “Y”
and “Z” to my affidavit. None of these minutes refer to the Elections Committee setting
the spending limit. Incidentally, the spending limit of $500.00 was far higher than the
spending limit set in previous years. When I was CRO in 2001 to 2003, the spending
limits were approximately $100 per candidate for those candidates campaigning for
multi-campus positions (Executive and Liaisons) and approximately $40 per candidate
for candidates campaigning for single-campus positions (Campus Directors, Campus
Representatives and Campus Officers). Exhibit D indicates that the spending limits were
even lower for the 2005 General Election: $75 per candidate for multi-campus positions
and $30 per candidate for single-campus positions. The higher spending limit in the
January 2006 General Election provided a significant advantage to wealthier members,
especially those members running with slates, over less wealthy members and members

who chose to run independently.
The first day back at school for the Winter semester was Monday, January 9, 2006.

With regards to paragraph 18(d) of the Member Petition, I was only present on the
Richmond and Surrey Campuses between January 3 and January 13, 2006, and so I can
only verify those facts to the extent that they pertain to the Richmond and Surrey
Campuses. As of January 13, 2006, I noticed no posters regarding the General Election

or referendum in any conspicuous areas of the Richmond or Surrey Campuses.

With regards to paragraphs 18(f) and (g) of the Member Petition, I attended at all four
campuses of Kwantlen during the week of January 16, 2006 and took a video recording
of all of the bulletin boards on those campuses to determine whether any notice was

being provided of the upcoming General Election and referendum. Attached hereto and
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34,

marked as Exhibit “AA” to my affidavit is a copy of the video recording that I took. The

results of my investigations, as reflected in Exhibit AA, were as follows:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

I attended at the Surrey Campus on the afternoon of January 16, 2006, and found

no posters on any bulletin board advertising the General Election or referendum;

I attended at the Newton Campus on the evening of January 17, 2006, and found

no posters on any bulletin board advertising the General Election or referendum;

I attended at the Langley Campus on the evening of January 18, 2006, and found
no posters on any bulletin board advertising the polling dates for the General
Election or referendum. I did find six (6) posters advertising incorrect
information regarding the nomination period, which I am advised by (non-RAF)
Langley Campus Council Representative Stafford Richter and verily believe were
prepared and posted by Mr. Richter himself. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “BB” to my affidavit is a copy of the poster that I found on the Langley

Campus,

I attended at the Richmond Campus on the evening of January 18, 2006, and
found four (4) posters advertising the General Election. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “CC” to my affidavit is a copy of the poster that I found
advertising the General Election. I found no posters advertising the referendum.
I also found two (2) posters that I assume were hung by someone other than the
KSA or the alléged Elections Committee criticizing the conduct of the KSA and
the General Election. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “DD” to my
affidavit is a copy of this latter poster.

With regards to paragraph 18(f) and (g) of the Member Petition, attached hereto and

marked as Exhibit “EE” to my affidavit is a copy of the only edition of the Kwantlen

Chronicle published in January 2006 prior to the close of polls on January 19, 2006. 1

also checked the KSA website on a daily basis in January 2006 and did not see any

mention of the General Election or referendum on the KSA website prior to January 13,

2006. Despite the importance of the General Election and referendum, the posting on the
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55,

56.

57.

58.

KSA website was not conspicuous. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “FF” to my
affidavit is a copy of the KSA webpage advertising the General Election and referendum.
Upen viewing the KSA webpage, one would have to scroll down in order to view this

notice.

I have no direct knowledge of the facts contained in paragraph 18(1) of the Member

Petition.

As a result of the serious problems with the General Election and referendum, I and other
members of the KSA filed complaints with the alleged Elections Committee. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibits “GG” and “HH” to my affidavit are copies of the
complaints that I filed with the alleged Elections Committee. I have personal knowledge

of the facts contained in those complaints and those facts are true.

I have read paragraph 19 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Assuming that
the minutes of the alleged Elections Committee meetings (Exhibits X, Y and Z) are
accurate and authentic, such meetings were held off-campus, without notice, and in a
manner that denied access to the membership of the KSA and the public. At no time
prior to these meetings of the alleged Elections Committee was 1 advised that meetings
had been scheduled. I only found out about the outcome of the complaints in Exhibit GG
and HH after the decisions had been made and only when the minutes of the alleged
Elections Committee meetings (Exhibits X, Y and Z) had been posted on the KSA
website. Exhibit T obviously casts doubt on whether these meetings of the alleged

Elections Committee ever took place.

I have read paragraph 20 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit “II” to my affidavit is a copy of the unofficial results of the
January 2006 General Election as posted on the KSA website. I know of no other report,
formal or informal, issued by the CRO providing the results of the January 2006 General

Election.
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59.

I understand that, of the nine (9) voting members of Council purportedly elected in the

January 2006 General Election, four (4) have subsequently been removed from office, as

follows:

(a)

(&)

(c)

Harvey Mann and Dilshad Cheema were purportedly removed by resolution of
Council (called the Board of Directors under the Illegal Bylaws.) on April 13,
2006. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “JJ” to my affidavit is a copy of the
minutes of that Council Meeting as posted on the KSA website. Exhibit JJ
indicates that the portfolio of Vice-President External Affairs purportedly vacated
with the removal of Mr. Mann was not filled, and that portfolio has simply been
transferred to the current KSA President, Danish Butt, However, Exhibit JJ
indicates that a secret ballot vote was held at the April 13, 2006 Council Meeting
to fill the position of Surrey Campus Director purportedly vacated by the removal
of Mr. Cheema, and Ken McIntyre was purported elected, although he is not
permitted to vote. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “KK” to my affidavit is
a copy of the minutes of the April 28, 2006 Council Meeting where the minutes of
the April 13, 2006 Council Meeting are approved.

I am advised by Duncan Keist, a non-voting member of Council, and verily
believe that Andre Lesur was purportedly removed from office by resolution of
Council (called the Board of Directors under the Illegal Bylaws) on June 30,
2006. Minutes of that Council Meeting have not yet been posted on the KSA
website. 1 am further advised by Mr. Keist, and verily believe that, to fill the
vacancy left by Mr. Lesur’s purported removal, Mandy Sidhu has been appointed

as Langley Campus Director, but is not permitted to vote.

I am further advised by Mr. Keist and verily believe that Kulvir Gill was
purportedly removed from office by resolution of Council (called the Board of
Directors under the Illegal Bylaws) on July 14, 2006. Minutes of that Council
Meeting have not yet been posted on the KSA website. I am further advised by
Mr. Keist that, to fill the vacancy left by Mr. Gill’s purported removal, Brian Tran

has been appointed as Richmond Campus Director, and is permitted to vote.
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60.

61.

63.

I am further advised by Mr. Keist and verily believe that a fifth voting member of
Council, Bikram Gill, has been given notice of Council’s intention to remove him from
office at the next meeting of Council on July 28, 2006. If Mr. Gill is removed on July 28,
2006, there will be only five (5) voting members of Council remaining (assuming that

Mr. Tran is permitted to vote).

I have read paragraph 21 of the Member Petition and my knowledge of those facts is as
follows. As a result of the alleged Elections Committee’s rejection of my complaints, I
appealed to the KSA Ombudsperson to consider the validity of the alleged Elections
Committee’s rulings and the validity of the General Election and referendum, as did other
members of the KSA. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “LL” to my affidavit is a
copy of the KSA Ombudsperson’s Report dated February 2, 2006 and covering email,
which indicates that the Report was sent out shortly after midnight on February 3, 2006.

I was not present at the February 3, 2006 Council Meeting at which the KSA
Ombudsperson’s Report finding that the 2006 General Election was a nullity was
considered. This Council Meeting was held in violation of Article 13(3)(ii) of the
Bylaws and Section II, Article 3(3)(ii) of the Regulations and contrary to the specific
instructions of the KSA Ombudsperson that appropriate notice be given of the Council
Meeting at which this report was to be considered. To the best of my knowledge, no
minutes of the Council Meeting of February 3, 2006 have ever been published.

[ have read paragraph 22 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Aaron Takhar
did not run for re-election in the General Election in January 2006. I understand that he
has been hired by the current Executive as the Executive Advisor to the KSA. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit “MM?” to my affidavit is a copy of a document I believe to
be the breakdown of KSA staff salaries for 2006, and this document indicates that Aaron
Takhar is earning a salary of over $115,000.00. In my experience, this salary is far
higher than any salary paid to any employee of the KSA in past years. To the best of my
recollection, Ron Corell, who held the position of Policy Analyst (which is analogous to

the position of Executive Advisor) in 2005 earned approximately $50,000.00.
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64.  Ihave read paragraphs 23 and 25 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

65.  1have read paragraph 24(a) of the Member Petition, and I am able to confirm those facts

only as follows:

(a) 1 attended at the Surrey Campus on June 8, 2006 and observed no posters
advertising the Annual General Meeting to be held on June 15, 2006 (the
GGAGM!’).

(b) I attended at Richmond Campus on June 10, 2006 and observed seven (7) posters
advertising the AGM. It was not clear from the posters what organization was
holding the AGM. Attached hereto and marked Exhibit “NN” to my affidavit is a
copy of the poster that I saw on the Richmond Campus on June 10, 2006.

66.  With regards to paragraph 24(b) of the Member Petition, 1 frequently checked the KSA
website between June 9, 2006 and June 12, 2006 and saw nothing regarding the AGM
posted on the KSA website prior to June 12, 2006.

67. On June 14, 2006, counsel for the Member Petitioners sent a letter to counsel for the KSA
insisting that the AGM could not go forward as planned. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “00” to my affidavit is a copy of the June 14, 2006 letter sent by Gavin

Crickmore to Donald Crane.
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